ALAMEDA COUNTY : ? ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICE Ao g

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director "’ RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

. ALAMEDA COUNTY cC 430-4510
April 6, 1995 DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
ﬂ;iggnﬁﬁggz 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., EM.250
n ALAMED . 945026577

1150 Marina Village Pkwy. o ﬂ.A’(ML _________
Alameda, CA 94501
STID 3843
Re: Investigations in the Northwest Area of the Marina Village

gite, Alameda

Dear Mr. Parker,

Although the County is currently in the process of recommending
the former underground storage tank sites, that contained one
1,500-gallon, one 2,400-gallon, and one 15,000-gallon, at 1301
Marina Village Parkway for case closure, there is an area that
did not contain underground storage tanks (USTs) but did identify
extensive contamination, labeled the "Northwest Area®, that will
not be considered for closure at this time.

Our records indicate that soil and ground water investigations
were conducted in the "Northwest Area" between 1987 and 1989.
During these investigations, free petroleum product and heavy
soil staining was identified in test pits, and in 1989, up to
7,800 parts per billion (ppb) waste oil and 12,000 ppb diesel
were identified in water samples collected from on-site wells.
Since the 1989 investigations, it appears that no further
investigations or corrective actions have been implemented at
thig site. .

Further soil and ground water investigations are required at this
gite. If the monitoring wells installed at the site in 1989
still exist and are in good condition, these wells may be used as
part of the required ground water investigations. Otherwise, you
will be required to install permanent monitoring wells.

Quarterly ground water monitoring, reporting, and corresponding
elevation contour maps will be required. If it is shown, based
on these quarterly ground water monitoring events, that free
floating product still exists at the site, interim remedial
actions will need to be implemented to remove the product.
Furthermore, based on the quartexrly sampling results, additional
delineation, containment, or remediation measures may be
required.
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A work plan addressing further investigations at the site must be
submitted to this office within 60 days of the date of this
letter. Additionally, since contaminants at this site do not
appear to have resulted from petroleum USTs, this office cannot
provide oversight for this case under the Local Oversight
Program. This site will need to be transferred to the County’s
SLIC {(Spills, Leaks, and other Investigations in the County)
Program and the case must be worked off of a deposit.

Please submit a deposit of § 1,000.00 to cover any future
oversight costs. The deposit refund mechanism is authorized in
Alameda County Ordinance Code Section 3-140.5. Any unused
portion of these funds will be returned to you at the completion
of this project. The fee rate for the County is $90.00 per hour.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely,

AT

/' duliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: Elizabeth Nixon
GEOMATRIX
100 Pine St,, 10th Flr.
San Francisco, CA 94111

File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J KEARS. Agency Direclor

AGENCY

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

September 15, 1993

Kathy Luck

Alameda Real Estate Investments

1150 Marina Village Pkwy.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID

Re:

3843

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

LST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Quarterly monitoring at 1150 Marina Village Pkwy., 1020
Atlantic Avenue, and 1301 Marina Village Pkwy., Alameda,

California

Dear Ms. Luck,

This office has received Geomatrix’s third quarterly monitoring

reports for the above sites.

This office is requesting that

elevation contour maps and sampling field notes (i.e., notes on
pH, conductivity, depth to water, etc.) be included in future
quarterly monitoring reports.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:

Elizabeth Nixon
GEOMATRIX

100 Pine st., 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Don Parker

Marina Village

1150 Marina Village Pkwy.
Alameda, CA 94501

Edgar Howell-~File(JS)
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HEALTH CARE SERVICE P
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May 24, 1993

Kathy Luck

Alameda Real Estate Investments
1150 Marina Village Pkwy.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3843

>
v

.

1% AEAT A “HAH\D AGST. AGLNCY Di PLLTOH

U? PAR i ME iT OF EN\/IRO'\JMFM Al HEAH
Slate Water Resources Conlrol Boaid
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Progia:
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
QOakland, CA 84621
(51G) 27 1-4h30

Re: The merging of underground storage tank sites at 1301
Marina Village Pkwy.(formerly 900 Tynon St.) with 1150

Marina Village Pkwy.

Dear Ms. Luck,

Per our conversation on May 24, 1993,
been combined under the same STID# 3843,

the two above sites have
and the address 1150

Marina Village Pkwy. Formerly, the site at 1301 Marina Village
Pkwy. had the STID# 3721. These two sites were combined for
convenience sake since they both have the same owner/contact,

Alameda Real Estate Investments.

According to our conversation,

you requested that I put your name down as the contact person for

the site.

Attached is a revised copy of the Notice of Regquirement to
Reimburse, If you have any questions or comments, please contact

me at (510) 271-4530.

Slncerely,

"‘“7

A

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ccs Sandra Malos, SWRCB



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT}:
State Water Resources Control Board

April 29, 1993 Dwvision of Clean Water Programs

UST local Oversight Program
Sandra Malos 80 Swan Way, Bm 200
SWRCB Qazkland, CA 94621

Division of Clean Water Programs (510) 271-4530

UST Program
P.0O. Box 9244212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

STID 3721

Re: Marina Village, 900 Tynon St., Alameda, California

Dear Ms., Malos,

I am writing to inform you that the STID for the above site has
been incorporated into STID 3843, a related site located 1150
Marina Village, Alameda, for practical purposes. These sites are
located in the same parkway and owned by the same Responsible
Party.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530,

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist



100 Pine Street, 10th Floor /l&

San Francisco, CA 94111
(4151 434-3400 » FAX (415) 434-1366 GEOMATRIX

13 May 1992 e
Project No. 1736.10 S VODI ST

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Removals
1150 Marina Village Parkway
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin;

On behalf of Alameda Real Estate Investments (AREI), Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. is
responding to your 24 April 1992 letter regarding removal of three underground storage
tanks from the subject site.

Two underground storage tanks, 1,500-gallon and 2,400-gallon capacity, were discovered
during excavation activities performed at the site in 1988. The tanks were removed under a
permit issued by Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, and soil containing
petroleum hydrocarbons in the vicinity of these tanks was excavated and removed from the
site. We have enclosed a copy of a 5 October 1988 Levine-Fricke, Inc, report describing
field activities and removal procedures for the two tanks. The report contains information
regarding tank removal and disposal, soil sampling, and analytical results.

The third tank, reportedly 15,000-gallon capacity, was removed by others. We are in the
process of reviewing AREI’s files regarding the tank removal, ‘and plan to summarize
available information regarding the tank removal and soil sampling and analysis; we will

submit this information to you as soon as we have completed our review. If you have any
questions or require further information, please contact either of the undersigned.

Sincerely,

GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

iﬂiﬂiﬁ-«» W

Elizabeth A. Nixon Tom Graf, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer Vice President

1 T36ekin. tr

Enclosure

Gaomatrix Consultants, inc.
Engineers, Geologists, and Environmental Scientists



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Matetials Division

&0 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

. (510) 271-4320
April 24, 1992

Don Parker

Marina Village

1150 Marina Village Pkwy.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3721

RE: Underground Storage Tank (UST) removals at 1150 Marina Village
Parkway and the former 900 Tynon Street.

Dear Mr. Parker,

Per our conversation on April 24, 1992, I have faxed you a copy of
the location of the two USTs that were removed from the site in
1988. I have also faxed you a copy of the former location of the
15,000-gallon UST that was removed from the site in 1989.

According to a report summary, dated February 13, 1989, Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Total 0il and Grease were detected from
soil samples collected from the tank pit of the 15,000-gallon UST.
This office has no information indicating that any additional
investigations were <conducted in response to this soil
contamination. Additionally, this office has no information on the
investigations conducted during the removal of the two USTs in
1988. Please submit copies of your files that discuss the
investigations associated with the removal of your tanks and any
investigations conducted subsequent to the tank removals.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4320.

Sincerely,

[/{Zzizéégggéiiig

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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MARINA VILLAGE
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BLAMFDA counTy

VT OF SMIRDSMENTAL HERL
October 19, 1989 PRAGNOS SATERIALS

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Katherine Chesick

Reference: Marina Village
Notice of Violation dated September 27, 1988

Dear Ms, Chesick:

Confirming our telephone conversation of October 11, 1988, the Alameda
Lounty Hazardous Materials Division has located the Levine-Fricke,
August 28, 1989, response to the August 11, 1889 letter that we
received from Rafat A. Shahid of the Hazardous Materials Division. I
understand that it is not necessary for us to respond to the Hazardous
Materials Division's September 27, 1989 Notice of Vieolation and that we
are to disregard that letter.

Should you require any additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Steve Getty or me.

Sincerely,

ALAMEDA REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS
By: Vintage Properties - Alameda Commercial

By: Lisa Saugar
Project Administrator

LS

cct Rafat A. Shahid, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Steve Getty, AREI

F150 Manna Village Parkway, Suite 160
Alameda, CA 94501
45 521-9555 Telex 5231638

A Development of Vintage Propertics



‘. ALAMEDA COUNTY, . .. ®
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AGENCY
DAVID . K<EARS. Agency Cirecter

DEPARTMENT OF sNVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH
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Caxlang, JA 94821

September 27, 1989 5

Mr. Steve Getty, Manager
Vintage Properties

1150 Marina Village Parkway
Suite 100

Alameda, California 94501

* % % NOTICE OF VIOLATION * * #

Subject: Initial Subsurface Investigation of the Underground ,
Storage Tank Leak at 1150 Marina Village Parkway in
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Getty:

Oon August 11, 1989 we issued a letter requesting tank removal and
contamination documentation be submitted to our office within 20
days of the date of the letter. In addition, we required a
workplan be submitted within 45 days of the date of the same
letter. To date, we have not received any of this information.

Therefore you must submit the following within 30 days of the
date of this letter.

Documentation, which includes the following items:

1) Copies of analytical results for all soil and ground water
samples collected as part of the tank removal and associated

remediation;
2) Copies of chain of custody records for the above samples;

3) Copies of the TSDF to Generator manifests for the following:

a) the underground tank;

b) the sludge and liquid pumped from the tank (field
estimated at 2,000 gallons);

¢) the excavated soil; and

d) the water and free product pumped from the excavation.

4) A completed "Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak) /Contamination Site Report" form. A blank copy of this
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Mr. Steve Getty
vintage Properties
September 27, 1989

form is enclosed for your convenience. Please send the entire
completed form to our office.

A Work Plan which, at a minimum, addresses the following items and
presents a timetable for their completion:

1. 8ite history.

A. This shall include historic site use and ownership
information, a description of the types and locations of
any hazardous materials used on site, and a description of
any known hazardous materials spills, leaks or accidents.

B. For each existing and former underground tank on site,
include the following information:

a) the date of tank installation

b) the tank capacity and construction material

c) the types of materials stored in the tank

d) the dates the tank was used

e) a discussion of tank inventory
reconciliation/monitoring methods and results

f) tank testing dates and results

g) estimate of quantity of product lost, if applicable

h) the date of tank removal

i) the tank condition at the time of removal

j) observations made at the time of tank removal (e.g.
the tank depth, a log of the stratigraphic units
encountered within the excavation, ground water
depth, descriptions and locations of stained or
odor-bearing soil, descriptions of any free product
or sheen observed on ground water, etc.).

k) a map showing the locations of soil and ground water
samples collected during tank removal, along with
chain of custody records and laboratory data sheets.

1) descriptions of any remedial measures conducted at
the time of tank removal

m) copies of the TSDF to Generator manifests for all
hazardous wastes removed - including liquids,
residual sludges, and the tank itself

n) any other observations

2. B8ite Description.
This shall incorporate the following information:

A. A map which shows streets, site buildings, underground
tank locations, tank islands and pipings, subsurface
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Steve Getty
Vintage Properties
September 27, 1989

Mr.

4.

conduits and utilities, on-site and nearby wells, and
nearby streams or water bodies.

A description of the hydrogeologic setting of the site and
surrounding area. Include a description of any subsurface
work previously done at the site or on adjacent sites,

Determination of the vertical and lateral extent of soil
contamination.

The extent of soil contamination has not been investigated;
please describe the method by which the contaminated soil
extent will be determined.

A.

If soil samples are to be collected for contamination
delineation, consult the SFRWQCB guidelines and the LUFT
manual for soil sampling protocols. During drilling of
all boreholes and monitoring wells, undisturbed soil
samples are to be collected at a minimum of every five
feet in the unsaturated zone and at any changes in
lithology for logging and analytical purposes. Borings
and wells are to be permltted through Alameda County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7. Borings
and wells shall be logged from undisturbed soil samples.
Logs shall include observed soil odors.

Soil samples must be analyzed by a California State
Certified Laboratory for the appropriate constituents (see
Attachment 1, Table 2, 2 June 1988 SFRWQCB document).

Assessment of Ground Water Quality.

Since it is evident that ground water has been affected, water
quality must be characterized.

A.

B.

A minimum of three monitoring wells must be installed to
determine the ground water gradient. One monitoring well
must be installed within 10 feet of the tank in the
down-gradient direction. If the verified down-gradient
location has been established, then complete gradient data
must be submitted and only one monitoring well must be
installed; this well must be within 10 feet of the tank in
the down-gradient direction.

Monitoring wells shall be designed and constructed to be
consistent with the SFRWQCB guldelines and to permit
entrance of any free product into the wells. Filter pack
and slot sizes for all wells should be based on partlcle
analysis (ASTM D-422) from each stratigraphic unit in at
least one boring on the site and on the types of ground



Page 4 of 6

Steve Getty
Vintage Properties
September 27, 1989

Mr.

water contaminant present. Wells shall be surveyed to
mean sea level (MSL) to an established benchmark to 0.01
foot.

Free product thicknesses and water levels must be measured
and wells must be sampled.

Measure free product thicknesses and water levels in all
wells weekly for the first month following well
installation and then as part of every sampling event.
During sampling events, free product thickness and water
level measurements must be made in all wells before any
purging or sampling activities are begun. Free product
measurements must be made with an optical probe or other
device which has been shown to be of equivalent accuracy.
A ground water gradient map shall be developed for every
water level data set. If the gradient fluctuates, water
level measurements must continue to be made monthly until
a gradient pattern is established.

For the first three months following well installation,
monitoring wells shall be sampled monthly for dissolved
constituents. After three consecutive months of sampling,
sampling may be conducted as needed for remediation
purposes but must be done at least quarterly for all
monitoring wells.

Ground water samples are to be analyzed by a California
State Certified Laboratory for the appropriate
constituents (see Attachment 1).

Ground water levels and quality must be monitored for a
minimum of one year, even if no contamination is
identified.

Interpretation of hydrogeologic data.

A.

Water level contour maps showing ground water gradient
direction, and free and dissolved product plume definition
maps of each contaminant constituent should be prepared
routinely and submitted with other sampling results.
Fluctuations in ground water levels due to tidal action
should also be documented.

sampling and remediation or disposal of any stockpiled fill

and soil.

Stockpiled soil must be sampled and disposed of.
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Mr. Steve Getty
Vintage Properties
September 27, 1989

The number of samples collected from the stockpile(s) must be
adequate to characterize the soil for the soil handling method.

7. Reporting.

A,

c.

Monthly reports must be submitted for the next three
months with the first report due December 28, 1989. These
reports should include, at a minimum, results of water
level and water quality sampllng, gradlent determination
and gradient maps, and contamination plume maps.

Quarterly reports must be submitted beginning February 28,
1990. These reports should describe the status of the
investigation and should include the following:

* Details and results of all work performed during the
quarter (e.g. records of field observations and data,
boring and well construction logs, water level data,
chain-of-custody forms, laboratory-originated
analytical results for all samples collected,
tabulations of soil and ground water contaminant
concentrations, tabulations of free product
thicknesses, etc.}

* Status of soil contamination characterization

* Status of ground water contamination characterization

* Interpretation of the results (e.g. water level
contour maps showing ground water gradlent direction,
free and dissolved product plume definition maps of
each constituent, tidal effects, etc.)

* Any recommendations or plans for additional
investigative work or remediation

* Copies of TSDF to Generator manifests for any
hazardous wastes hauled off site

All reports and proposals must be signed by a
California-certified Engineering Geologist,
California-Registered Geologist or a California-Registered
¢ivil Engineer (see page 2, 2 June 1988 SFRWQCB

document). A statement of quallflcatlons for each lead
professional should be included in all workplans and
reports.

Each technical report should be submitted with a cover
letter from Vintage Properties and received in this office
by the established due date. The letter must be signed by
a principal executive officer or by an authorized
representative of that person.
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Mr. Steve Getty
Vintage Properties
September 27, 1989

8. 8ite safety Plan.

All proposals, reports and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and remediation must be sent to our office and to:

lester Feldman

Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
1111 Jackson Street

Oakland, California 94607

(415) 464~1255

You should be aware that this Division is working in conjunction
with the SFRWQCB and that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b).
Failure to respond or a late response will result in referral of
this case to the SFRWQCB for enforcement and may subject Vintage
Properties to civil liabilities imposed by the SFRWQCB to a maximum
amount of $1,000 per day. Any extensions of agreed-upon time
deadlines must be confirmed in writing by either this Division or
the SFRWQCB.

To cover our costs for remediation review, please submit a check,
payable to Alameda County, for $600.

Should you have any questions concerning this letter, please
contact Katherine Chesick at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Eotpae ol

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:kac
attachments

cc: Bruce Nyberg, Safety Specialists, Inc.

Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region

Howard Hatayama, State Department of Health Services

¢il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division

Katherine Chesick, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division

Files
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DATE: SEPTEMBER 20,1989

FIRE GHIEF BOB LA GRONE

LT. STEVE MC KINLEY
FIRE PREVENTION

SUBJECT: REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND TANKS AT MARINA VILLAGE

OUR RECORDS SHOW THAT AS OF THIS DATE SEVEN UNDERGROUND TANKS HAVE BEEN
REMOVED FROM THE MARINA VILLAGE SITE. THE TANKS WHERE REMOVED WITH A PERMIT
FROM THE CITY OF ALAMEDA AND ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAIL HEALTH DEPT. THE
REMOVAL COMPLIED WITH ALL LOCAL AND STATE CODES. THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF
DATES, SIZES AND LOCATIONS, OF THE TANK REMOVALS,

DATE OF
SITE TANK SIZE REMOVAL MANIFEST NO, CONTENTS

RESIDENTIAL PHASE 3 1500 GAL JULY 26, 89 98009 OTL
2000 GAL JULY 26, 89 88009 o1L

SHIPWAY SITE 10,000 GAI, JANW, 9, 89 31482 DIESEL
RIGGING INTERNATIONAL 5000 GAL MARCH 2, 88 34830 GAS

BUILDING 1000 GAL MARCH 2, 88 34830 DIESEL
OFFICE BUILDING 1500 GAL JULY 26, 88 28009 0OIL
SITE 3 AND 4 STORY 2000 GAL JULY 26, 88 98009 oIl

AS OF THIS DATE NO OTHER PROBLEMS INVOLVING HAZARDOUS WASTE HAVE OCCURRED
AT MARINA VILLAGE.
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UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL
2900 MAIN ST
ALAMEDA GATEWAY

TANKS REMOVED 4 TANKS 1 - 7000 GAL GAS

1 - 1100 GAL FUEL OTIl,

2 - 600 GAL FUEL OTL
EXCAVATION BY ZACCOR CORP: 363-2181
SAMPLES TAKEN RY MITTELHAUSER CORP. TIM CARLSON 743-0335
MOBLE LAB MOBLE CHEM LABS INC. GARY JAEGERS 945-1266
TRANSPORTER OF TANKS ERICKSON INC, RICHMAND

MANIFEST NO. 89921484
ALAMEDA COUNTY WAS ON SITE KATHERINE CHESICK

LT. STEVEN MC KINLEY



ALAMEDA CCUNTY ‘ =t .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ?,«1;; a_;l *
AGENCY (B ’»%jj%

DAVID L)L CZARE, Agency Director ER 4

DEPARTMEMT OF ENVIHCNf\'iEN%AL HEALTH

“AIOraous JAQIenas Program

Certified Mailer #: p g2 128 044

August 11, 1989 =2 271-4320

Mr. Steve Getty, Manager
Vintage Properties

1150 Marina Village Parkway
Suite 100

Alameda, California 94501

Subject: Initial Subsurface Investigation of the Underground
Storage Tank Leak at 1150 Marina Village Parkway in
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Getty:

On January 9, 1989, Ms., Katherine Chesick, Hazardous Materials
Specialist, witnessed the removal of a 10,000-gallon steel
underground storage tank from 1150 Marine Village Parkway in 1,
Alameda. The tank was corroded and had holes up to 8 inches long
and 1 inch wide. While the tank was reportedly used only to store
gasoline, the soil and ground water visible in the tank excavation
was contaminated with what appeared to be fuel oil with fuel oil
floating on the ground water surface. Because of this, soil and
ground water samples collected from the excavation were to be
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) gasoline and diesel
(fuel cil) and benzene, toluene, xylene and ethylbenzene. Remedial
actions done at the time of tank removal consisted of soil
excavation and "vacuuming” of the surface water in the pit to
remove floating oil.

To complete our paperwork on the tank removal, please submit the
following items within 20 days of the date of this letter:

1) Copies of analytical results for all soil and ground water
samples collected as part of the tank removal and associated

remediation;
2) Copies of chain of custody records for the above samples;
3) Copies of the TSDF to Generator manifests for the following:

a) the underground tank;

b) the sludge and liquid pumped from the tank (field
estimated at 2,000 gallons);

¢} the excavated soil; and

d) the water and free product pumped from the excavation.
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Mr. Steve Getty
Vintage Properties
August 11, 1989

4) A completed "Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak) /Contamination Site Report" form. A blank copy of this
form is enclosed for your convenience. Please send the entire
completed form to our office.

In addition, to assess the extent of the soil and ground water
contamination observed during tank removal, we require that you
submit a work plan which, at a minimum, addresses the items listed
below and presents a timetable for their completion. Please submit
this work plan within 45 days of the date of this letter,

our office will be the lead agency overseeing the investigation of
this site. The San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SFRWQCB) 1is currently unable to oversee the large number of
underground tank cases within Alameda County and has delegated the
handling of this case to our Division. We will be in contact with
the SFRWQCB in order to provide you with guidance concerning the
SFRWQCB's investigation requirements.

All work must be performed according to the following SFRWQCB
documents:

* Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks, 2 June 1983 (2 June 1988
SFRWQCB document); and

* Guidelines for Addressing Fuel Leaks, September 1985 (September
1985 SFRWQCB document) .

Copies of these documents can be obtained by calling the SFRWQCB
data management group at 464-1269. Please note the 2 June 1988
SFRWQCB document supercedes the September 1985 SFRWQCE document
where the two documents differ.

Items to Address:
1. 8ite history.

A. This shall include historic site use and ownership
information, a description of the types and locations of
any hazardous materials used on site, and a description of
any known hazardous materials spills, leaks or accidents.

B. For each existing and former underground tank on site,
include the following information:

a) the date of tank installation
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Mr. Steve Getty
Vintage Properties
Augqust 11, 1989

b) the tank capacity and construction material

¢) the types of materials stored in the tank

d) the dates the tank was used

e) a discussion of tank inventory
reconciliation/monitoring methods and results

f) tank testing dates and results

g) estimate of quantity of product lost, if applicable

h) the date of tank removal

i) the tank condition at the time of removal

j) observations made at the time of tank removal (e.q.
the tank depth, a log of the stratigraphic units
encountered within the excavation, ground water
depth, descriptions and locations of stained or
odor-bearing soil, descriptions of any free product
or sheen cbserved on ground water, etc.).

k) a map showing the locations of soil and ground water
samples collected during tank removal, along with
chain of custody records and laboratory data sheets.

1) descriptions of any remedial measures conducted at
the time of tank removal

m) copies of the TSDF to Generator manifests for all
hazardous wastes removed - including liquids,
residual sludges, and the tank itself

n) any other observations

2. B8ite Description.
This shall incorporate the following information:

A. A map which shows streets, site buildings, underground
tank locations, tank islands and pipings, subsurface
conduits and utilities, on-site and nearby wells, and
nearby streams or water bodies.

B. A description of the hydrogeologic setting of the site and
surrounding area. Include a description of any subsurface
work previously done at the site or on adjacent sites.

2. Dpetermination of the vertical and lateral extent of soil
contamination.

The extent of soil contamination has not been investigated;
please describe the method by which the contaminated soil
extent will be determined.

A. If soil samples are to be collected for contamination
delineation, consult the September 1985 SFRWQCB document
and the LUFT manual for soil sampling protocols. During
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Mr. Steve Getty
Vintage Properties
August 11, 1989

drilling of all boreholes and monitoring wells,
undisturbed soil samples are to be collected at a minimum
of every five feet in the unsaturated zone and at any
changes in lithology for logging and analytical purposes.
Borings and wells are to be permitted through Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone
7. Borings and wells shall be logged from undisturbed
soil samples. Logs shall include observed soil odors.

Soil samples must be analyzed by a California State
Certified Laboratory for the appropriate constituents (see
Attachment 1, Table 2, 2 June 1988 SFRWQCB document).

4. Assessment of Ground Water Quality.

Since it is evident that ground water has been affected, water
quality must be characterized.

A.

A minimum of three monitoring wells must be installed to
determine the ground water gradient. One monitoring well
must be installed within 10 feet of the tank in the
down-gradient direction. If the verified down-gradient
location has been established, then complete gradient data
must be submitted and only one monitoring well must be
installed; this well must be within 10 feet of the tank in
the down-gradient direction.

Monitoring wells shall be designed and constructed to be
consistent with the September 1985 SFRWQCB document and to
permit entrance of any free product into the wells.

Filter pack and slot sizes for all wells should be based
on particle analysis (ASTM D~422) from each stratigraphic
unit in at least one boring on the site and on the types
of ground water contaminant present. Wells shall be
surveyed to mean sea level (MSL) to an established
benchmark to 0.01 foot.

Free product thicknesses and water levels must be measured
and wells mnust be sanmpled.

Measure free product thicknesses and water levels in all
wells weekly for the first month following well
installation and then as part of every sampling event.
During sampling events, free product thickness and water
level measurements must be made in all wells before any
purging or sampling activities are begun. Free product
measurements must be made with an optical probe or other
device which has been shown to be of
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Mr.

Steve Getty

Vintage Properties
August 11, 1989

equivalent accuracy. A ground water gradient map shall be
developed for every water level data set. If the gradient
fluctuates, water level measurements must continue to be
made monthly until a gradient pattern is established.

For the first three months following well installation,
monitoring wells shall be sampled monthly for dissolved
constituents. After three consecutive months of sampling,
sampling may be conducted as needed for remediation
purposes but must be done at least quarterly for alil
monitoring wells.

D. Ground water samples are to be analyzed by a California
State Certified Laboratory for the appropriate
constituents (see Attachment 1).

E. Ground water levels and gquality must be monitored for a
minimum of one year, even if no contamination is
identified.

Interpretation of hydrogeologic data.

A. Water level contour maps showing ground water gradient
direction, and free and dissolved product plume definition
maps of each contaminant constituent should be prepared
routinely and submitted with other sampling results.
Fluctuations in ground water levels due to tidal action
should also be documented.

Sampling and remediation or disposal of any stockpiled £ill
and soil.

Any stockpiled soil must be sampled and either disposed of or
remediated.

The number of samples collected from the stockpile(s) must be
adequate to characterize the soil for the soil handling
method. Please note that any soil placed back into the
excavation must have total petroleum hydrocarbon levels below

100 ppn.

7. Reporting.

A. Monthly reports must be submitted for the next three
months with the first report due November 11, 198%9. These
reports should include, at a minimum, results of water
level and water quality sampling, gradient determination
and gradient maps, and contamination plume maps.
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Mr. Steve Getty
Vintage Properties

August 11,

1989

B. Quarterly reports must be submitted beginning January 11,

1990.

These reports should describe the status of the

investigation and should include the following:

*

Details and results of all work performed during the
quarter (e.g. records of field observations and data,
poring and well construction logs, water level data,
chain-of-custody forms, laboratory-originated
analytical results for all samples collected,
tabulations of soil and ground water contaminant
concentrations, tabulations of free product
thicknesses, etc.)

Status of soil contamination characterization

Status of ground water contamination characterization
Interpretation of the results (e.g. water level
contour maps showing ground water gradient direction,
free and dissolved product plume definition maps of
each constituent, tidal effects, etc.)

Any recommendations or plans for additional
investigative work or remediation

Copies of TSDF to Generator manifests for any
hazardous wastes hauled off site

€. All reporis and proposals must be signed by a
California-Certified Engineering Geologist,

california-Reqgistered Geologist or a California-Registered

Civil Engineer (see page 2, 2 June 1988 SFRWQCB
document). A statement of qualifications for each lead
professional should be included in all workplans and
reports.

Each technical report should be submitted with a cover

letter from Vintage Properties and received in this office
by the established due date. The letter must be signed by

a principal executive officer or by an authorized
representative of that person.

8. Site Bafety Plan.

All proposals, reports and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and remediation must be sent to our office and to:

Lester Feldman

Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
1111 Jackson Street

Oakland, California 94607

(415) 464-1255
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Mr. Steve Getty
vintage Properties
August 11, 1989

You should be aware that this Division is working in conjunction
with the SFRWQCB and that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b).
Failure to respond or a late response will result in referral of
this case to the SFRWQCB for enforcement and may subject Vintage
Properties to civil liabilities imposed by the SFRWQCB to a maximum
amount of $1,000 per day. Any extensions of agreed-upon time
deadlines must be confirmed in writing by either this Division or
the SFRWQCB.

To cover our costs for remediation review, please submit a check,
payable to Alameda County, for $600.

Should you have any questions concerning this letter, please
contact Katherine Chesick at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Capan Grburdls

5’ Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:kac
attachments

cc: Bruce Nyberg, Safety Specialists, Inc.

Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region

Howard Hatayama, State Department of Health Services

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division

Katherine Chesick, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division

Files
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l"I'ER RESOURCES CONTROL BO
OF WATER QUALITY ~ UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

DIVISIO

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: £ SUBSTANCE: 12034

StID : 3843

SITE NAME: Vintage Properties DATE REPORTED : 01/08/89

ADDRESS : 1150 Marina Village Pk DATE CONFIRMED:

CITY/ZIP : Alameda 24501 MULTIPLE RPs : n
SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: CONTRACT STATUS: EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: DATE COMPLETED:

PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN:

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:

CASE CLOSED: ) DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Don Parker
COMPANY NAME: Vintage Properties
ADDRESS: 1150 Marina Village Pkwy
CITY/STATE: Alameda, C A 94501
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Business Name } M—)‘— aep o) I“’M-/M/\
Business Owner 1"} "jzgtﬂ—ghoﬂ_) 3: A a"{kjm_/xj(k WA
Site Address g ~ ) . 2 (W A jgo

- ~
City Mo f-’*?ﬁh » Lo Zip 1&,{_}2’2 [ Phone HIN— SL 'Q\ g’

Mailing Address &m L 2 m_}r._mu‘f-) . |

e

ma——

City Zip Phone

-t

Land Owner e Tpao GA (JZ)\_@:-'?_.)

Address . City, State Zip

EPA TI.D. No.

Contractor MMJW@E

Address _2 2 () k. H&Amﬁnw erc’Q #"Zﬂb

city S Ao el & 950\, Phone YAR-U B2
License Type F- Dd 7.3 L}‘\/B .

Other (Specify)

Address

City Phone
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8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name _ T ey € 'G)efﬁ‘?/ ritle MA f]’\{}‘f}iﬂ
S0 . R
Phone G &7 @b S (

9, Total No. of Tanks at facility __L____

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes () No >}
11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name _ +o M- %L‘;ﬁ&@' EPA I.D. No.czﬁD QOHTTILE
Address 2;2,!2 S gin dor ) Sg;_/é) !

City SEhiﬁL___Ql_.célgﬁémﬁﬁ;g____ State(ggi__

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name N A’ EPA I.D. No.

Address :

City State Zip

¢) Tank Transporter ,

Name PMIJr % M EPA I.D. No. Q.a:ﬂaa&jldbf’)
Address S;ﬂKAMMQ— G- (;Jknpﬂhwe

City . State ____ Zip
d) Contaminated $oil Transporter
Name AV r EPA I.D. No.
Addresé
City State _____  2ip
12. Sample Collector s
Name _ oafy pr? )[ltfﬁx 4/g+}ﬂ;c;
Company I/

adaress _ 1.0, (307 4~ FAS
city (";,i‘wji‘md' Q‘R\Q&_ stateg:_; Zip CJ]SQ S“f_—( Phone i@%&%&:ﬂ\\

-2 -




13, Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
{past 5 years)
/ JM}%iaMﬂwe eacﬂfguijfighﬁf rwwaq
(Ko o5 ko a:—m 2 A bebo

)
e ngmﬁm o for

47?6’
2very, 103%;@‘
< deplty o ”’“7@

édkw%ﬁ7ﬁoﬂ7

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [x]

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? VYes [x] No [ ]

If yes, describe. —MM%—&« 100 Oab &O o%

-

o (G .,- ‘ e ’ o f Pl A
o © 16. Laboratories' e - Zéxg
k .j' AA Qs p iz }ﬁ\j

Name
Address 37\) Q -?-".K%ZIMJ 2 H‘,Uu A /\\ .
state Ca__  zip _YYN2

city

State Certification No. j()C%

Qoo I LS T L



17. chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought sample Preparation Oother Analysis
Method Number Nunmber
(oongo br2 S030 EcFId (DS pilhed ?Mf@’
0/5)
BTKE
' TOR0

:Dee;a/@

f:;@ / Ol(

L RO
18. Site Safety Plan subnitted? Yes [w] No [ ]
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [.] No [ ]

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ] No [ ]

Name of Insurer

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes P<J] No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [<] No { ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and reéceilved

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

?\O;’w\r*’ gh\\ﬁ’lﬁo

Name (please JEge)
Signature .——*CR$$L§}_€\8RAA/1;bt,””\

Date V’]am-‘ ) 8 1IGAD

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

b]
Name (please type) <37"€>\in <;)51-TT;/

Signature v TR \-Md:jjl/l

pate Vo 1.8 1988

OTES:

1. any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination 51te
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results ‘
Area Depth (specify units)
o .




SITE ESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.
o ' :
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

6, CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

List professional consultants here.

s CTOR
Persons who are collecting samples.

3 LING INFO TION

Historic contents ~ the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, so0il, etc.

6 BORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

7., CHEMIC METHQDS 3

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e,, digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample -~ i.e., GC, GC~MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

18. SITE SAFETY PIAN o .
A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.

-7-—
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The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the follow1ng
information:

a)
b)
c)
d)

e)

£)
9)
h)
1)
5}

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

and
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PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
: : N RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
WINN & CO. INSURANCE BROKERS EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
P.0O. B 22
D ER. CA  95024-8220 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
COMPANY A )
LETTER NATIONAL UNION FIRE (AIG DENVER)
COMPANY | '
INSURED LETTER AMERICAN HOME (AIG-S.F.)}
TANK EXCAVATORS COMPANY @ -
238 MT. HERMON RD. STE 286 LETTER
SCOTTS VALLEY, CA 95866 COMPANY py
LETTER
Al
MR E
i A bt T g T ok R R L T e o S S

THIS IS TO CERTIEY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED,
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUINEMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY
BE ISSUED Of MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED 8Y THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS, AND CONDI-

TIONS OF SUCH POLICIES.

) 1YPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER B SN R nmon. ALL LIMITS iN THOUSANDS ~ *
GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE g 4,000
K| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUCTS-COMPIOPS AGGREGATE s 1,000
N | cums esi m‘cuﬁhﬁe-ci GL5482338RA 11-1-88 | L1-1-~89 [eersans & AoveRTISING WIURY g 1,400
CWAER'S & CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000
] FIRE DAMAGE (ANY ONE FIRE) $
[ ] * L,imits at Pollicy Inception WEDICAL EXPENSE IANY ORE PERSON) | $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
] Ay AUTO et g 1,000
T ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY
e o IHIURY
5 [ X | SCHEDULED &UTCS CA54@2339RA 11-1-88 | 11-1-89 |Rpeasonig
X | w0 AUTOS SRy
] R0 oW suTes oo 1S
] GAFLAGE LIABLITY PHOPERTY
H— DAMAGE $ '; . )
| EXCESS LIABILITY Sab occhRancE AGGREGATE l¥ '
- W E s L
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM it \
} STATUTORY e S S a7
3y WORKERS' COMPENSATION WC5817¢34 * 7-1-88 7~-1-89 ¢ 1,000 {EACH ACCIDENT) ,;é
*EMPLOYEII:I:I‘)LMIBILITV s . $ L, Wbl (DISEASE-POLGY LTy Jl
*California Emplloyees Onlly $ ~rBUY {DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE) 3;&*
OTHER al‘?:
. | ‘;‘
| )
‘sﬁ%

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES/RESTRICTIONS/SPECIAL {TEMS

All California Operations

EXCLUSIONS L
CANCELEATION 725

FRAK

*ALL RISK SUBJECT TO POLICY

. il SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EX-
Vintage Properties PIRATION DATE THEREGF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
1150 Mariana Village Pkwy 0] mai 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TGO THE
Suite 100 LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR

Alameda, Ca. 94501 P LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.
[l AUTHORZED REPRESENTATIVE i
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Tank Excavators

P. 0. BOX 8402 - SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95061 - (408) 438-1622

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Background Information

Owner: Marina Village
1150 Marina Village Parkway
Alameda, CA. 94501

Project Title:

Underground Tank Removal

Site Address: . N ™ JE -
LYY, yMﬂJMW?LiQ?’)Q?«yLD T&Alhﬁﬁ/i 5””L*R’§DQ>
200 Typan—3trcet {

Alameda, ca. S&t{g")‘
Owners Representative:
Steve Getty
Scope of Work:
Excavate and remove underground tank and piping.
Working hours:
7:00 a.m. to 4:00 P.M.
Tanks to be removed:
One 1500—and—-ene—2560 "Q’;OC)@_QF\L.

Disposition of Tank Contents:

Tankgf a¥e empty 7;214, wJ{ //\o;x/?» ; ( m—jf igt./ﬂwyé’// y,

will 4. b Hel S
Sorveic) / 7



[

ZARDS: D RIPTIO ROTECTY MONITORING

The following materials are known, have been stored currently
in the tanks to be removed: (gasoline)

Potential Worker lazards:
Fire / Irritant Hazard:

Demolition Equipment: Backhoes, Hydraulic Breaker, Dump Trucks,
Concrete Saw, Air Compressor, Jackhammers.

Removal Equipment: Backhoes, Cranes, Flatbed Trucks.
Backfilling Equipment: Backhoes, Vibratory Compaction
Equipment, Dump Trucks.

»
Potential Physical Hazards Onsite:
Buried Utilities

Onstable Soil Comnditions
Overhead Power and Telephone Wires

Overall Hazard Estimation:

Naone

Personal Protective Equipment:

Work areas, during removal processes are designated no
eating, drinking, or smoking.

Level of Protec n: D

\ A
Equipment to be used; Hard hats, eye protection,
hearing protection, long sleeve shirts and pants,
leather boots with steel toes and gloves. (Optional)

-

When to Use;

During all work ooperaitons.



MONITORING

Direct Reading Monitoring Equipment:
: E HNebo
Equipment: Gas Tech 1314 Combustible Gas Mixer,

Location For Use: Tank Atmosphere/Excavation.
When used: Periodically throughout tank removal.

1, for M R 1ts:

Equipment: Combustible Gas Meter
Action Level: Tank
® If tank atmosphere exceeds 20% of L.E.L., add additional
dry ice. Do not remove tank until atmosphere is less
than 10% of L.E.L.. h
z C :

The following personnel are designated to carry out noted
job site functions;

Project Superintendent: Bob Smith

Backhoe Operator: Daryl Pierzina (Tank Excavatdrs)
Tank Hauling: H & H Ship Service

City Representative: Fire Department 655-7678

County Representative: Health Services Inspector
Dennis Byrne 271-4320

* .

Site 'Control:

Control unauthorized entry of work site by use of barricadws
and construction tape flagging.



. . ‘

— Location;

First Aid Kit Tank Excavators' Truck

Fire Extinguisher Within 20' of work area

Emergency Eye Wash . Tank Excavators' Truck

Onsite Emergency Pr ures:

1.)

Personal injury or illness; Administer first aid, call

o ambulance if necessary; Dial 911

2.)

3.)

4.)

5.)

6.)

Fire or explosion: Turn off all motorized equipment;
evacuate working area; meet at designated upwind location.

Earthquake; - Turn off all motorized equipment; evacuate
working area; meet at designated upwind location, -

Hazardous material:spill.or.:release: Turn.off all
motorized equipment; evacuate work area in an ‘upwind
direction of the spill or release; meet at designated
upwind area.

Personal protective equipment failure; If any site worker
experiences a failure of alteration of protective equip-
ment that affects the protection factor, that person and
his/her buddy shall immediately leave the exclusion zone,
Reentry shall not be permitted until the equipment has
been repaired or replaced.

Other equipment failure; 1If any other equipment onsite
fails to operate properly, the project team leader and'
site safety officer shdll be notified and them shall °
determine the effect of this failure on comtinuing
operations onsite. If the failure affects the safety of .
pergonnel or prevents completion of the work plan tasks,
all personnel shall leave the exclusion zone until the
situation is evaluated and appropriate actions taken.

&

Prepared by : Bob Smith
Project Manager



Emergency Medical Care and Procedures:

Nearest medical facility (24 hour emergency medical)

Alameda Hospital
2070 Clinton Avenue
Alameda, Ca.
(415)522-3700

Emergency Numbers;

Fire 911
Police 911
Ambulance 911

Emergency First Aid for Materials Present:

Substance Exposure Symptoms First Aid

Gas~Vapor Headache, stupor Evacuat€é to clear

Gas—~Thermal Burning eyes, skin Flush with water for 15
dehydration minutes

Gas-Ingested Irritaion of Do not induge
stomach and intestine, vomiting. Transport
nausea & vomiting to Alamedea Hospital

Protective Equipment Onsite

Level D and Level C

Level C:

Air purifyin 5

Vapor cartridges

half face organic

Disposable chemical-resistant coveralls

Gloves—-Inner and outer (chemical resistant)
Boots—-Chemical resistant, steel toe and shank

Hard hat with face shield
Mcwkma/afm&;g o seoed
O sirnca Condibmn” loceorrling 4 wﬂ%)
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HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
470 -~ 27TH ST.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

2e22-£3 [Sip) euoydejsy -
2946 VO pUCERQ
00 pAYL WRHS YHE 0Ly
HETVIH TVININNOYIANT 2O ININDIVIa-

a3Ld3dOVv

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Dillaes

ONAS D

W)

Business Owner ga»wx.e, AN G/QNU‘L-

2. Site Address ClOO }\U\N\&A-J SJ"‘

Business Name

1.

d

sC

N

SZ21-0

——
-

zip G4&D1  Phone YI§

!

City

FASEY

2

—
N

\

Phone 4/

11”) 2405 ?M/l@w&«/%/

A |

Co.

w o

City (Eﬁkﬂw

3. Mailing Address SO W)
Land Owner

4.

—

City,

CAC 0000 96773

6. Contractor c:>a4Lja, 53<c¢quang1,a

Zip

S gﬂ ok

State

Address

No.

EPA I.D.

5.

Address _ 7230 W1 /71-«@4/1/1/\6(/\_- \Zmﬂ ’H/Z—-O(—Q

ILre

Phone D¢

423958

N\

Dt Sa_ . aspblo

City St LLKJK

#

A

ID#

License Type

7. Other (Specify)

Address

Phone

City



8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Stbv-e ) &ﬂw’ﬁh/\ Title Mﬂ‘«wb\-
_ PR 7
Phone YIS—SZ( —4SEQ

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility ’Z.—

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [><] No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

c) Tank Transporter

Name _ Q’“"I SM%MM_; o> EPA I.D. No. LADD0YTT l“ag

_f -
Address _Z27.0 C/LW &
City &w»—%m@bm State _CZE_ Zip O4107]

d) cContaminated Soil Transporter

Hame EPA I.D. No.

Address

City State Zip
12. Sample Collector w e

Name 'bgu\_y-e_, EDC_AM
A Specediba

Company _é;ﬁ%LiLﬁq__{EﬂXLAwﬂx&

Address _20 bD QMJM'UANA r&-)’b :
Cityél&é!@ ( 124._.;5__) Stateéz_‘ Z2ip QLSZ),S 'j Phone %&8&””

-2 -




13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents

|- 1509

%@w
/—3&2;t7(«) FZ)N&JD{SL‘

(past 5 years)

14.

15.

16.

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

If yes, describe. _AQAAZ_MN‘\/L

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes K] No [ ]

If yes, describe. Soﬁfc/é) DW\’\ r)'(msl— .’l)LL. 100D QOADM

Laboratories
Name .}A/-\ W ?"‘IAA_ID

Address 23700 —éAACQmJjVD H wi —
city (:Po waMW State _(_25 Zip Q44 57

State Certification No. it)Cﬁ




17.

+

Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis

Method Number Number

Safelst 2500-2580 | -Srb-oe B3I
N 2560—35Q0 B2 be-5240

“osef 35Y0 TP o

18.

19,

20.

21.

22,

Site safety Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ ]

Workman’s Compensation: Yes [x] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ] No [x] UXRA.AquﬁLOijLa
Name of Insurer _\A] &MJJ\)(kﬂ(}r:

Plot Plan submitted? Yes P<] No [ ]
Deposit enclosed? Yes [x] No [ ]

Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the

responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type) i;aaLﬁean" éggalFL~3
Signature </;20%r6g9

Date #&m LS ‘EIQES

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
Name (please type) STENE (-’ . #’f\/
Signature %)L@ \M\:Q")"hﬂ
Dategﬁk(, 0 1968D

L

NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery. L.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
one copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.



5,

6'

a)

b)

c)

Triple rinse means that:

final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of
Gasoline (EPA method 8020 for soil, or EPA method
602 for water) or Diesel (EPA method 418.1) Other
methods for halogenated volatile organics (EPA method
8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water) may be
regquired. The composition of the final rinse

must demonstrated by an original or facsimile report
from a laboratory certified for the above analyses.

tank interior is shown to be free from deposits
or residues upon a visual examination of tank
interior.

tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory

certified analysis available upon reguest®™ with the
name and address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank
must be transported as a hazardous waste.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department
approval.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)




INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.
5. EPA I.D. NO.
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.
6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.
7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.
12. SAMPLE COLLECTOR
Persons who are collecting samples.
13, SAMPIING TINFORMATION
Historic contents ~ the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.
Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.
16. LABORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.
17. CHEMICAT, METHODS:
All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.
Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.
Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc., Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.
Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.
NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.
18. SITE SAFETY PILAN - .

A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.



19. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

20. PIOT PLAN

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

1/88

a)
b}
c)
a)

e)

£)
g)
h)
i)

3)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

L *
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Tank Excavators

F. 0. BOX 8402 - SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95061 - (408) 438-1622

HEALLTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Background Information

Owner: Marina Village
1150 Marina Village Parkway
Alameda, CA., 94501

Project Title:
Underground Tank Removal

Site Address:

- 900 Tynan Street
Alameda, ca.

Owners Representative:
Steve Getty
Scope of Work:
Excavate and remove underground tank and piping.
Working hours:
7:00 a.m. to 4:00 P.M.
Tanks to be removed:
One 1500 and one 2500

Disposition of Tank Contents:

Tanks are empty



The following materials are known, have been stored currently
in the tanks to be removed: (gasoline)

Potential Worker Hazards:
Fire / Irritant Hazard: )

Demolition Equipment: Backhoes, Hydraulic Breaker, Dump Trucks,
Concrete Saw, Alir Compressor, Jackhammers.

Removal Equipment: Backhoes, Cranes, Flatbed Trucks.
Backfill ent: Backhoes, Vibratory Compaction

Equipment, Dump Trucks.
[
Potential Physical Hazards Onsite:

Buried Utilities
Unstable Soil Conditions
Overhead Power and Telephone Wires

Overall Hazard Estimation:
None
Personal Protective Equipment:

Work areas, duripg removal processes are designated no
eating, drinking, or smoking.

Level of Protection: D

Equipment to be used; Hard'hats, eye protection,
hearing protection, long sleeve shirts and pants,
leather boots with steel toes and gloves. (Optional)
¥hen to Use;

During all work ooperaitons.



MNONITORING

Rirect Reading Monitoripng Eguipment:

Equipment: Gas Tech 1314 Combustible Gas Mixer.
Location For Use: Tank Atmosphere/Excavation.
When used: Periodically throughout tank removal.

Action Levels for Monitoring Results:

Bquipment: Combustible Gas Meter
Action Level: Tank

® If tank atmosphere exceeds 20% of L.E.L., add additional

dry ice. Do not remove tank until atmosphere is less
than 10% of L.E.L.. “

On Site Orgapization and Coordination:

The following personnel are designated to carry out noted
Job site functions;

Project Superintendent: Bob Smith ‘

Backhoe Operator: Daryl Pierzina (Tank Excavatofé)

Tank Hauling: H & H Ship Service

City Representative: Fire Department 655-7678

County Representative: Health Services Inspector
Dennis Byrne 271-4320

*

Control unauthorized entry of work site by use of barricadws
and construction tape flagging.



Pirst Add Kauipwent Onsite:
Eauipment: Locatlon:

Pirst Aid Kit Tank Excavators' Truck

Fire Extinguisher Within 20' of work area

Emergency Eye Wash Tank Excavators' Truck

Onsite Emergency Proceedures:

1.)

Personal injury or illmess; Administer first aid, call

» ambulance if necessary; Dial 911

2.)

3.)

4.)

5.)

6.)

Fire or explosion: Turn off all motorized equipment;
evacuate working area; meet at designated upwind location.

Earthquake; - Turn off all motorized equipment; evacuate
working area; meet at deailgnated upqigd location.

Hazardous material:spill.or:release: tTuzn"otg;aII' '
motorized equipment; evacuate work area in am upwind

direction of the spill or release; meet at designated
upwind area.

Personal protective equipment failure; If any site worker
experiences a failure of alteration of protective equip-
ment that affects the protection factor, that person and
his/her buddy shall immediately leave the exclusion zone.

Reentry shall not be permitted until the equipment has
been repaired or replaced. .

Other equipment failure; If any other equipment ongite
fails to operate properly, the project team leader aad:
site safety officer shdll be notified and then shall '
determine the effect of this failure on continuing
operations onsite. If the failure affects the safety of .
pergonnel or prevents completion of ‘the work plan tasks,
all personnel shall leave the exclusion zone until the
situation is evaluated and appropriate actions taken,

Prepared by : Bob Smith
Project Manager



Emergency Medical Care and Procedures:

Nearest medical facility (24 hour emergency medical)

Alameda Hospital
2070 Clinton Avenue
Alameda, Ca.
(415)522-3700

Emergency Numbers;

Fire 911
Police 911
Ambulance 911

Emergency First Aid for Materials Present:

Substance Exposure Symptoms First Aid

Gas-Vapor Headache, stupor Evacuate to clear

Gas-Thermal Burning eyes, skin Flush with water for 15
dehydration minutes

Gas—-Ingested Irritaion of " Do not _induce
stomach and intestine, vomiting. 'Transport
nausea & vomiting to Alamedea Hospital

Protective Equipment Onsite
Level D _and lLevel C

Level C:

Air purifying respirator, ﬁalf face organic
Vapor cartridges

Disposable chemical-resistant coveralls
Gloves-Inner and outer {(chemical resistant)

Boots—-Chemical resistant, steel toe and shank

Hard hat with face shield



AGENCY # : 10000
StID s 3721
SITE NAME:

ADDRESS : 200
CITY/ZIP : Alameda
CASE TYPE:

RP SEARCH: S
PRELIMINARY ASMNT:
REM INVESTIGATION:
REMEDIAL ACTION:
POST REMED ACT MON:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:

CASE CLOSED:

.4

DIVISION O

R RESOURCES CONTROL BOAR
WATER QUALITY - UST CLE

SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT

01/01/92

SOURCE OF FUNDS: F

Marina Village

Tynon St.

94501

SITE STATUS

CONTRACT STATUS:

DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:

TYPE: 1

DATE EXCAVATICON STARTED :

RP#1~-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS::
CITY/STATE:

THROUGH 03/31/92
SUBSTANCE:
DATE REPORTED

DATE CONFIRMED: 07/29/88
MULTIPLE RPs :

PROGRAM

N

EMERGENCY RESP:

DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE

COMPLETED:
COMPLETED:
COMPLETED:
COMPLETED:
COMPLETED:

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN:

2,H,8,C,A

DATE CASE CLOSED:

REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

Steve Getty
Marina Village
1150 Marina Village Pkwy.

Alameda,

Ca 94501

8006619
07/29/88

03/02/92






